

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 15-0829

STATE OF IOWA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

vs.

KHASIF RASHEED WHITE,

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT.

**POLK COUNTY FECR230747; FECR232323; FECR235343
HONORABLE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE JEFFREY D. FARRELL**

**APPELLANT – KHASIF RASHEED WHITE FILES APPLICATION FOR
FURTHER REVIEW PURSUANT TO IOWA RULE
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 6.1103 FROM A RULING BY THE
IOWA COURT OF APPEALS FILED SEPTEMBER 16, 2016.**

JANE M. WHITE

Jane White Law Office
309 Court Avenue; Suite 231
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 699-8570
(515) 875-4801 FAX
Jmwhite2910@gmail.com

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service/Filing.....1

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

ISSUE I. DID THE SENTENCING COURT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT SO LONG AS A SENTENCING COURT APPLIES THE LYLE SENTENCING PARAMETERS WHEN IMPOSING A JUDICIALLY MANDATED MINIMUM SENTENCE FOR A JUVENILE, THE SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE JUVENILE’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS FROM CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE STATE AND U.S. CONSTITUTION?

ISSUE II. DID THE SENTENCING COURT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THE LYLE FACTORS WERE CORRECTLY APPLIED TO THE DEFENDANT?

Conclusion18

Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....18

Statement of Compliance.....19

Attachment: Opinion of the Court of Appeals

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F.Supp.3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015).....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	7,10,15,16
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590, 598 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 NW2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	6,7,9,10,13
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 NW2d.....	15,16
<i>State V. Pearson</i> , 836 NW2d 88 (Iowa 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 NW2d	15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(1), (2), (4).....	5
Iowa Code §711.1.....	6
Iowa Code §711.2.....	6,7
Iowa Code §711.3.....	5,6,7
Iowa Code §713.1	6
Iowa Code §713.3.....	6
Iowa Code §714.3A(1).....	13
Iowa Code §901.5(14).....	12
Iowa Code §902.12.....	5,7
Iowa Code §906.5(3).....	12

Iowa Const. art. I, §17.....7,10

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII7,10

National Research Council. (2013). *Reforming Juvenile Justice: A Developmental Approach*. Committee on Assessing Juvenile Justice Reform, Richard J. Bonnie, Robert L. Johnson, Betty M. Chemers, and Julie A. Schuck, Eds. Committee on Law and Justice, Division of Behavioral and Social Sciences and Education. Washington, DC: The National Academic Press..... 17
